

ASSESSMENT DECISION NOTICE

A BREACH OF THE CODE HAS BEEN FOUND 
ACTION REQUIRED 

	
	

	
	

	Subject Member:
Complainants:

	Councillor T Tobin-Dougan
Councillor F Grottick and Councillor E Roger

	Person conducting

the Assessment:


	Simon Mansell, Monitoring Officer

	Date of Assessment:


	22 April 2022


Complaint

It is alleged that the Subject Member has breached the Code of Conduct due to an undated letter he sent to a third party on or about 15 February 2022, as the letter was sent in the Subject Member’s official capacity, even though it related to a private capacity matter, and which is considered to be both intimidatory and bullying. 
Decision and Action
That, for the reasons set out in this notice, the Subject Member has breached the Code of Conduct for the Council of the Isles of Scilly. 

It is recommended to the panel of the Scrutiny Committee that the Subject Member:
· Writes an apology with 28 days of the final determination of this matter to the original recipient of the letter.  The wording of this apology must be approved by the panel of the Scrutiny Committee before it is sent and must not be qualified in any way. 

· If the apology is not sent within the required 28 days with the wording having first been approved by the panel of the Scrutiny Committee the Subject Member should be censured.  

Reasons 

In undertaking this assessment, I have had regards to the following:
· The material which is the subject of the complaint, and this includes the undated letter referred to above as submitted with the complaint; and
· The response from the Independent Person.
No response has been received from the Subject Member to this complaint.
Preliminary considerations
For the Code to apply to the actions of the Subject Member, he has to have been acting in his official capacity at the time of the alleged conduct, and therefore the letter has to be something that can be considered to have been sent in his official capacity.  
The heading on the letter clearly states it is from Councillor Toby Tobin-Dougan.  Within the letter the Subject Member demonstrates use of his official capacity, as he sets out that if the requirements he has outlined are not completed, he will report this to the police as a Councillor, and the letter is signed Councillor Tobin-Dougan.
The Code of Conduct sets out when the actions of a member will be caught by the Code as being whenever the member:

‘conducts the business of the Council, which in this Code includes the business of the office to the member has been elected or appointed; or

act, hold themselves out as acting or conduct themselves in such a way that a third party could reasonably conclude that the member was acting as a representative of the Council, and references to the member’s official capacity are construed accordingly’.

Having reviewed the letter, I am satisfied that the Subject Member was conducting himself in such a way that a third party could reasonably conclude that the Subject Member was acting as a representative of the Council, and therefore by writing and sending it to the third party the Subject Member was bound by the Code of Conduct.
The Complaint – The undated letter sent on or about 15 February 2022
The letter which is the subject of this complaint was sent to a third party and relates to an incident in 2016, which was prior to the Subject Member becoming a Councillor.
Within the letter the Subject Member disputes what was said by the third party and the third party’s reporting of the 2016 incident, and also states he was not informed of the report of the incident. 

The Subject Member sets out to the third party his requirements which will, in his view, remedy the matter, but makes it clear if these actions are not undertaken he will, as a Councillor, escalate the matter to the highest police levels and he will pass the matter onto the local police who, it is stated by the Subject Member, are answerable to the Council of the Isles of Scilly, with himself as an elected member and he will insist that charges are brought against the third party. 
The Subject Member ends the letter setting out a deadline for the third party to respond before the Subject Member states he will initiate legal proceedings and will inform all mentioned in the letter, including the current employer of the third party.
With regards to the writing of the letter, if the Subject Member had opted to raise these concerns in his private capacity this would not be a matter that would be considered under the ethical standards regime.  However, the consideration below is correctly and objectively based on the Subject Member sending the letter in his official capacity.
Application of the Code of Conduct to the Complaint

Paragraph 2.1 of the Code of Conduct sets out that a member must treat others with respect.  Any comments made by the member must not be threats, disrespectful, or unduly personal.  

In using his official capacity to send the letter, the Subject Member has subjected the letter and its contents to consideration under the Code and, in considering if the Code has been breached, the principle consideration is whether, objectively, a reasonable person would consider receiving such a letter from an elected official to be disrespectful.    

Within the letter, the Subject Member adopts a forthright manner, and this is due to the style of writing.  However, the Subject Member does, towards the end of the letter, adopt a more confrontational tone in which he sets out that he will escalate this matter as a Councillor to the highest police levels, and that he will contact the local police who, the Subject Member set out, are answerable to the Council of the Isles of Scilly of which he is a member and through this will insist that charges are brought against the third party.  The Subject Member also states that he will send a copy of the letter to the employer of the third party.  
In considering the letter objectively, I am of the opinion that a reasonable person would not consider that the letter was suitable for an elected official to write and that it is disrespectful.  It is clear from the overall tone and content of the letter that the Subject Member is demonstrating a lack of respect for the third party, and with regards to the comments about the police, is making threats to the third party about the actions that he will undertake if the third party does not capitulate.  
As is set out above, it is accepted that the letter is something which the Subject Member could have sent in his private capacity.  However, as it was sent in his official capacity, its contents breach 2.1 of the Code of Conduct. 
Paragraph 2.3 of the Code of Conduct sets out that a member must not bully any person, and paragraph 2.7 states that a member must not intimidate or attempt to intimidate others.
The ACAS guide on bullying sets out that, although there is no legal definition of bullying, it can be described as unwanted behaviour from a person or group that is either: offensive, intimidating, malicious or insulting, an abuse or misuse of power that undermines, humiliates, or causes physical or emotional harm to someone and this can be a regular patter of behaviour or a one-off incident.  
Whether intimidation exists is very similar to bullying, and intimidation is when threats or abuse are used to try to manipulate someone to gain an advantage.  
Whilst it is not considered appropriate to repeat all of the comments within the letter, it is clear from the terminology used that this is a letter is designed to pressure the recipient into doing as the Subject Member requires.  This is not a letter that a reasonable person would expect to receive from an elected official, even more so because the letter relates to something which occurred in the Subject Member’s private capacity.
The reference to the fact the Subject Member will refer the matter to the highest police levels, and that the local police are answerable to the Council of the Isles of Scilly, which the Subject Member reminds the third party he is a member of, is particularly concerning as the implication is that the Subject Member has some control over the police in his capacity as a Councillor.  

This is not the case and the reasonable person, when in possession of all the facts, could only conclude that the comment was designed to both bully and intimidate the third party.
As a result, it is considered that the Subject Member has breached paragraphs 2.3 and 2.7 of the Code of Conduct.

Paragraph 2.12 of the Code provides “You must not use or attempt to use your position as a member of the Council improperly to confer on or to secure for yourself or any other person an advantage or disadvantage.”
A member is always free to act in their official capacity when undertaking Council business, and within this to promote and support the views of those that they represent.  

However, it is clear within the letter that the Subject Member has sought to improperly use his official capacity to gain an advantage over the third party by making threats to him that if he does not comply with the Subject Member’s request, he will further his complaint with the police, and within this implying that the police report to the Council of which he is part.

By seeking to use his official capacity in this manner, I consider that the Subject Member is in breach of paragraph 2.12 of the Code of Conduct.  There are no grounds that could reasonably justify the Subject Member’s use of his official capacity in this manner

Paragraph2.11 of the Code provides “You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or the Council into disrepute.”
The objective consideration here is, would a reasonable person be of the view that the actions of the Subject Member have brought his office as a Councillor into disrepute, or his whole Council.  
Given the way in which the Subject Member has opted to use his official capacity in this matter, I am completely satisfied that, when the objective and reasonable person test is applied to the facts, that such a person would consider that the Subject Member has brought his office into disrepute and has breached paragraph 2.11 of the Code of Conduct.  Given how obviously the Subject Member has used his personal status as a Councillor, and how I believe that to have been perceived by those concerned with the Subject Member’s behaviour, I am of the view that the Subject Member has not brought the Council into disrepute.
Paragraph 2.4 of the Code provides “You must not conduct yourself in a manner which is contrary to the Council’s duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members.”
Given my finding that the Subject Member has breached paragraphs 2.1, 2.3, 2.7 and 2.11 and 2.12, it follows that he has failed to uphold the high standards of conduct that are required of an elected member, contrary to the Council’s duty, and is therefore in breach of paragraph 2.4 of the Code of Conduct.

Views of the Independent Person

The Independent Person has confirmed he did not hear from Councillor Tobin Dougan on this matter, so he has had to make an assessment on the written complaint alone.

The Independent Person has set out that, in his view, Councillor Tobin Dougan has used his position as a Councillor to gain retribution for an incident which happened long before he was a councillor. Therefore, the complaint must be upheld as stated. 

As to what action should be taken, the Independent Person has stated that the errors made by Councillor Tobin Dougan should be pointed out to him and possibly some training in how a councillor is required to behave should be undertaken.
Summary and Actions

Should the Subject Member wish to challenge the third party over the allegations set out in the latter in his private capacity, he is of course free to do so.

However, by choosing to use his official capacity in the manner in which he has, the Subject Member has breached six paragraphs of the Code of Conduct as set out above.
It is of particular concern that the Subject Member would seek to imply within the letter that he had some form of influence over the actions of the police because he was a Councillor and, in a small community such as the one represented by the Subject Member, claims such as this this can lead to a lack of confidence in their local representative, and possibly the police. 

The actions that are recommended to the panel of the Scrutiny Committee to respond to the breaches are that the Subject Member: 
· Writes an apology within 28 days of the final determination of this matter to the original recipient of the letter.  The wording of this apology must be approved by the panel of the Scrutiny Committee before it is sent and must not be qualified in any way. 

· If the apology is not sent within the required 28 days with the wording having first been approved by the panel of the Scrutiny Committee the Subject Member should be censured.  

Consideration by a Panel of the Scrutiny Committee
Having considered the complaint and the findings in this Decision Notice we wish to place on record that we consider the actions undertaken by the Subject Member to be of an extremely serious nature.

There can be no basis for any member of the Council to knowingly abuse their position as a Councillor to actively intimidate another to achieve an outcome on a private matter.  However, when this is coupled with the member then misrepresenting their role and the powers of the Council this goes completely against the role of a Councillor as it undermines the trust and confidence the public place in their local representatives to act in an independent and impartial manner.

Therefore, and having noted the recommendations of the Monitoring Officer, whilst we consider an apology should be given, we also consider that the Subject Member should also be censured for his actions.
What happens now?

This decision notice is sent to the Subject Member, and a copy of this assessment has been provided to the Independent Person and the Head of the Paid Service. A copy will also be provided to the Panel of the Scrutiny Committee who will consider the findings in this assessment and, once the views of the Panel are provided this will be published on the web site.
Right of review

At the written request of the Subject Member, the Monitoring Officer can review and is able to change a decision not to refer an allegation for investigation or other action.  

Any review cannot simply disagree with the findings in this notice, and it must contain something substantive which was not considered as part of this initial assessment.  We must receive a written request from the Subject Member to review this decision within 14 days from the date of this notice, explaining in detail on what grounds the decision should be reviewed.  Any request that is not substantive will be rejected.
If we receive a request for a review, we will write to all the parties mentioned above, notifying them of the request to review the decision. 

It should be noted reviews will not be conducted by the same person who did the initial assessment.  
Additional help

If you have difficulty reading this notice we can make reasonable adjustments to assist you, in line with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010.

We can also help if English is not your first language.


